




































In April 1993, the City entered into an agreement whereby the City
will reimburse Home Depot Company $690,000 for certain public
improvements. Payments are due quarterly and will equal up to 50%
of the sale tax revenue generated monthly from the operation of the
Home Depot. The payments will be made for 7 years or until accrued
interest and principal are paid in full. As of June 30, 1997, the
balance is $177,000.

In June of 1995, the City entered into an agreement with the Newhall
Land and Farming Company for the purchase of land to be developed
for a rail station. Interest and principal payments are due quarterly,
and the balance is $500,000.

Risk Management6.

The City is self insured for the first $250,000 on each general liability
claim against the City. Third party coverage is currently maintained
for general liability claims greater than $250,000 up to a limit of
$10,000,000 and all workers' compensation claims. The City has a
Safety Committee to promote safe and healthy work practices. Some
of the objectives of the Committee are to identify and review unsafe
conditions and practices and to provide a means for their corrections
or elimination in a timely manner, establish employee safety training
programs, and to promote a system of communications with
employees regarding safety and health matters. In addition, the City
maintains a comprehensive risk assessment program and annual
hazard survey to identify areas that may pose liability issues.
Furthermore, the City has a policy of vigorously defending claims filed
against Santa Clarita and continues to maintain an excellent loss
history.

7. Annual Audit

Sound accounting practices suggest that an annual audit is a prudent
business decision. The City requires an annual audit by a qualified
independent accountant of the books of account, financial records,
inventories and reports of all City officers and employees involved in
the handling of financial matters. In compliance with the
requirement of an annual audit, Diehl, Evans and Company, a firm of
Certified Public Accountants, completed the audit for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1996.

~ .9lappy 1'oth {lJirthday Janta 61arita~ ~
44



City of Santa Clarita
Annual Appropriations Limit

The Appropriations Limit, established by the State of California per Article XI lIB of the
California State Constitution, sets a limit for the annual appropriations of tax proceeds for
all municipalities.

Article XIIIB was recently amended by Proposition 111 to change the method of calculating
the annual appropriations limit. Prior to Proposition 111, the annual appropriations limit
was adjusted annually by the change in the cost of living or by the change in California per
capita personal income, whichever was less, and by the percentage change in the
population of the City.

Under the new guidelines set forth by Proposition 111, the annual appropriations limit will
not exceed a base year adjusted by the change in population of the City or the County
combined with either the change in California per capita personal income or the change in
the local assessment roll due to local nonresidential construction. Proposition 111 also
changed the base year for all municipalities to 1986-87.

Starting with a base year limit of $47,350,022 for 1986-87 and increasing it to the 1997 -98
limit by using the guidelines set forth in Proposition 111, the calculation would be as
follows:

Prior Year's
Limit

Add Change in

P-2~ation

Add Change in
Personal Income New Base Limit

47,350,022

~ Fiscal Year

1986-87

1987-88 47,350,022 3.47% 1,643,046 48,993,068 12.820/C 6,280,911 55,273,979

[1988-89 55,273,97£ 2,575,767 57,849, 74E 12.29%
-

7,109,73~4.660/( 64,959,48(

11989=90 64,959,48( 5.190/£ 3,371,397 68,330,87? 5.85% 3,997,35E
-

7.2,328,233

1990-91 72,328,233 4.210;( 3,045,019 75,373,252 4.75% 3,580,229 78,953,48]

82,222,15511991-92 78,953,481 4.140/£ 3,268,674 7.01 Oft 5,763,773 87,985,92£

1992-93 87,985,928 (.64%: (563,110: 87,422,818 2.67% 2,334,189 89,757,007

11995-96 97,650,25C 4.720;( 4,609,092 102,259,342 (.52%' (531,749: 101,727,59::

11996-97 101,727,592 4.67% 4,750,61~ 106,478,272 1.540/C 1,639, 765 108,118,037

1997-98 108,118,037 4.670;( 5,049.112 113,167,149 1.13% 1,278,789 114,445,93e

-tt .9li1ppy 1'oth {;!JJirthday Janta (Jlarita~ ):\-
45



RESOLUTION NO. 97-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARITA, CALIFORNIA,

APPROVING AND ADOPrING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1997-98

The City Council of the City of Santa Clarita hereby resolves as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Santa Clarita hereby

finds and determines:

A. That the Department of Finance has notified the City of the change in the
California per capita personal income and such change is 4.67% for the prior calendar year .

B. That the City also has the option to use the change in the local
assessment roll due to local nonresidential construction in lieu of the California per capita
personal income change; however, the State nor the County of Los Angeles has this
information at this time.

C. That the Department of Finance has notified the City of the change in
population of the City and the entire Los Angeles County in which the City has the option
to use the greater percentage change, which change is an increase of 1.13% for the City of

Santa Clarita for the prior calendar year.

D. That, pursuant to California Constitution Article XIlm, Section 1 and
Government Code sections 7900 et seg., and pursuant to the guidelines set forth by
Proposition 111, the City appropriations limit must be adjusted for changes from the base
year of 1986-87 to the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, by the changes in the California

per capita personal income and in population.

E. That the appropriations limit documentation applicable to this Resolution
has been available for public inspection for fifteen days prior to approval by the City

Council, pursuant to Government Code section 7910.

SECTION 2. That the appropriations limit for the City of Santa Clarita for

fiscal year ending June 30, 1998 is $114,445,938.

Resolution.



A TTEST:

.&~ ~~-
City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CITY OF SANTA CLARITA

) §
)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the
City Council of the City of Santa Clarita, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 24th day
of June, 1997, by the following vote of the Council:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS - ~rcy, He~dt, ~'.ajic,~}7pr, SII'JYth

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS tk>n£'

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS rlone

~~~

Sharon Dawson, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 97-62

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SANTA CLARITA ADOPTING

THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1997-98
AND l\I1AKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE AMOUNT BUDGETED

WHEREAS, a proposed annual budget for the City of Santa Clarita for the fiscal
year commencing July 1, 1997, and ending June 30, 1998, was submitted to the City

Council and is on file in the City Clerk's Office, and

WHEREAS, proceedings for adoption of said budget have been duly taken, and

corrections, andWHEREAS, the City Council has made certain
modifications to said proposed budget, and

revIsIons,

WHEREAS, the City Manager has caused the proposed document to be corrected to

reflect the changes ordered by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARITA

DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The budget, incorporated herein by reference, is adopted by
Resolution as the Annual Budget for the City of Santa Clarita for Fiscal Year commencing

July 1, 1997, and ending June 30, 1998.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated to each account set forth in said budget,
incorporated herein by reference, the sum shown for such account in the 1997-1998 budget,
and the City Manager is authorized and empowered to expend such sum for the purpose of
such account but no expenditure by any office or department for any items within an
account will exceed the amount budgeted therefore without prior approval of the City

Manager .

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of June, 1997

/Mayor

ATrEST:

..:::~ ~ G.,,~

City Clerk



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CITY OF SANTA CLARITA

§

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the
City Council of the City of Santa Clarita, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 24th day
of June, 1997, by the following vote of the Council:

AYES COUNCILMEMBERS Darcy, Heidt, Klajic, Boyer, Smyth

NOES COUNCILMEMBERS None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS None

~.J;".\..- ;<' o~~

Sharon Dawson, City Clerk

"t!~ppy 1'Oth {5lJirthday J'anta 6ttarita"\;!."j:\-
50








